
No. 19-1154 

In The 

Supreme Court of the United States 

ROBINSON NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC, 
D/B/A Robinson Nursing and Rehabilitation Center; 

CENTRAL ARKANSAS NURSING CENTERS, INC.; 
NURSING CONSULTANTS, INC.; and 

MICHAEL MORTON, 
Petitioners, 

v. 

ANDREW PHILLIPS, 
as Personal Representative of the Estate of Dorothy Phillips, 

and on Behalf of the Wrongful Death Beneficiaries of Dorothy Phillips, 
and on Behalf of Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated, 

Respondents. 

 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Matthew D. Swindle, counsel for Respondents and a member of the Bar of 
this Court, hereby certify that on May 18, 2020, I sent an electronic copy of the Brief 
in Opposition to the Petition for a Writ of Certiorari in the above-captioned case via 
email to the counsel listed below, in accordance with the Court’s April 15, 2020, Order 
temporarily approving such service. 

Phillip S. Goldberg William F. Northrip 
Shook Hardy & Bacon, LLP Shook Hardy & Bacon, LLP 
1800 K. Street, NW, Suite 1000 111 South Wacker Drive, Suite 4700 
Washington, D.C. 20006  Chicago, IL 60606 
(202) 783-8400 (312) 704-7700
pgoldberg@shb.com wnorthrip@shb.com
Counsel for Petitioners Counsel for Petitioners

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to 
the Supreme Court of Arkansas 



Kynda Almefty A. Bradley Bodamer
Kirkman T. Dougherty  Shook Hardy & Bacon, LLP
Jeffrey W. Hatfield  2555 Grand Boulevard
Stephanie I. Randall Kansas City, MO 64108
Carol N. Ricketts  (816) 474-6550
Hardin, Jesson & Terry, PLC bbodamer@shb.com
1401 West Capitol Avenue, Suite 190 Counsel for Petitioners
Little Rock, AR 72201 
(501) 850-0015
kalmefty@hardinlaw.com
kdougherty@hardinlaw.com
jhatfield@hardinlaw.com
srandall@hardinlaw.com
cricketts@hardinlaw.com
Counsel for Petitioners

I further certify that the above-listed counsel agreed to accept electronic service 
and that all parties required to be served have been served. 

____________________________________ 
Matthew D. Swindle 
Reddick Moss, PLLC 
One Information Way, Suite 105 
Little Rock, AR 72202 
(501) 907-7790
matthew@reddickmoss.com

Counsel for Respondents 


